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SYNOPSIS

Ordinances have been prepared to:
 Amend the zoning map to rezone the Downers Grove South High School campus at 1436 Norfolk 

Street from R-1, Residential Detached House 1, to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public; and
 Adopt an Institutional Master Plan for the Downers Grove South High School campus at 1436 

Norfolk Street.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT

n/a

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the October 13, 2015 active agenda per the Plan Commission’s unanimous recommendation.  
The Plan Commission found that the proposed rezoning of the Downers Grove South High School (DGS) 
campus and the Institutional Master Plan for the DGS campus are appropriate uses in the neighborhood, are 
compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and surrounding zoning and land use classifications and meet all 
standards for approval of a Rezoning (Zoning Map Amendment) and Institutional Master Plan found in 
Sections 28.12.030.I and 28.12.040.C.6 of the Municipal Code, respectively.  

BACKGROUND

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Rezoning and an Institutional Master Plan to more closely align 
the institutional uses on the campus with the zoning classification and to establish applicable development 
regulations for future development.  The 43.8 acre DGS campus is located at the southwest corner of 63rd 
Street and Dunham Road.  The campus is currently zoned R-1, Residential Detached House 1.  At this time, 
there are no proposed construction plans for the campus.

When the Village adopted the Zoning Ordinance in June 2014, a new zoning district for Institutional and 
Public uses (INP) was created that recognizes the uniqueness of properties with public, civic and 
institutional uses.  Specifically, the INP-2 district enables large public, civic and institutional uses in 
campus-like settings, such as DGS and DGN, to comprehensively plan for site design and development.  
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The INP-2 zoning classification allows the school district to propose development regulations that relate 
specifically to their properties while minimizing the potential for adverse impacts on the surrounding area.  

Rezoning
The DGS campus is a large-scale, multi-use educational development with a residential zoning 
classification. In general, this residential zoning classification is better served for single family residential 
uses.  The INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public zoning district is an appropriate zoning 
classification for the educational campus.  The INP-2 district enables large public, civic and institutional 
uses in campus-like settings, such as DGS, to comprehensively plan for site design and development.  

Institutional Master Plan
Under the INP-2 zoning district, the Institutional Master Plan identifies development regulations specific to 
a particular property that protects the character and integrity of adjacent uses while allowing some flexibility 
in site development.  At this time, the petitioner has not identified any proposed improvements to the 
campus.  The master plan provides development regulations that will guide future proposed development.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Institutional/Public/Train, which includes government 
facilities, community service providers and schools.  The proposed rezoning of the DGS campus to INP-2 is 
consistent with the Future Land Use designation and more closely aligns with the current land uses.  The 
rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The approval of the proposed Institutional Master Plan to establish development regulations demonstrates 
the Village’s support of the school and its operations, which is a Comprehensive Plan recommendation.  The 
intent of an Institutional Master Plan is to cluster dense development and taller structures in the center of the 
campus and limit development at the site’s perimeter to those that are similar in scale to the surrounding 
residential neighborhoods in order to reduce the impact on adjacent properties.  The proposed Institutional 
Master Plan is consistent with that intent and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
Rezoning
With the size of the proposed INP-2 zoning district at 43.8 acres and the respective uses (school, business 
offices, building services, parks and recreation and telecommunication tower), the requested rezoning is 
consistent with large public, civic and institutional uses as described.  All existing uses have been previously 
approved by the Village and will remain.  No non-conformities are being created if the rezoning is 
approved.

Institutional Master Plan
Where the Institutional Master Plan defines the development regulations for a particular property, the DGS 
campus is required to adhere to the height and setback requirements of the adjacent residential zoning 
districts in the transitional area (within 150 feet of a residential district).  Transitional area regulations are 
only applicable to new construction, as all existing structures were previously approved.  

The overall development regulations being proposed for the DGS campus and compliance with those 
regulations for future potential projects are shown in the table below.

Regulation Type Existing R-1 
Requirement

Existing Proposed
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Building Coverage 32% maximum 15% 32% maximum
Open Space n/a 56% 40% minimum
Floor Area Ratio 0.60 maximum 0.26 0.60
Transitional Area 
Building Height (within 150 
feet of R zoning district)

Adjacent Residential 
Zoning Height Maximum
(currently 35 ft. max.)

n/a (only applies to 
new construction)

35 feet

Interior Area 
Building Height

35 feet maximum 37 feet 42 feet

Parking 960 740 740
Total Sign Allowance

High School 300 square feet 269 sq ft 300 sq ft max
Administration Bldg 300 square feet 23 sq ft 300 sq ft max

Currently, the campus has 740 parking spaces which is less than the existing requirement.  The number of 
spaces provided are sufficient for the campus as 66% of students arrive and depart school via buses.  Only 
7% of students drive to campus, while the rest walk, bike or are dropped off.

As part of the Institutional Master Plan approval, the petitioner is proposing the installation of a 60 square 
foot, nine-foot tall monument sign at the corner of 63rd Street and Dunham Road.  While this sign is larger 
than would be permitted by-right (36 square feet) the sign is appropriate based on the 43.8 acre site.  As 
shown above, even with the 60 square foot sign, the campus is compliant with the Sign Ordinance.  

Public Comment
The petitioner held a neighborhood meeting in accordance with Section 12.010.F.3 of the Zoning Ordinance 
and provided a summary report of the meeting.  Village staff received many inquiries about the proposed 
DGS campus rezoning and master plan prior to the Plan Commission meeting.  The majority of inquiries 
were concerned with the impacts of the proposed rezoning on adjacent properties.  Staff was able to explain 
that no construction was proposed at this time and that the petitioner was setting up development 
parameters.

At the public hearing, comments regarding the proposed signs and the need for a 60 square foot sign was 
raised.  It was noted that the proposed signs were located on arterial streets and the size of the campus 
warranted a larger monument sign.  It was also pointed out that electronic message center signs are not 
permitted within the Village nor were they proposed in this application.  Another set of comments inquired 
about the reasons for rezoning when there are no imminent development plans.  The petitioner noted that 
they are exploring the current facilities and examining what education might look like in the future, but at 
this point they did not have new facility plans.  The petitioner believed it was beneficial to obtain 
appropriate zoning before they moved forward.  A final comment concerned future development within the 
transition areas.  Staff explained the adjacent residential zoning regulations apply for any new development 
located within the transitional area.  

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinances
Aerial Map
Staff Report with attachments dated September 14, 2015
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated September 14, 2015
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ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE REZONING THE DOWNERS GROVE SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL 
CAMPUS LOCATED AT 1436 NORFOLK STREET  

WHEREAS, the property located at 1436 Norfolk Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, known as 
Downers Grove South High School, (the “DG South Campus”), hereinafter described, has been classified 
as R-1, Residential Detached House 1, under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of 
Downers Grove (the “Village”); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Downers Grove High School No. 99, DuPage County, 
Illinois, as the owner (the “Owner”) of the DG South Campus, has petitioned the Village for rezoning to 
INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District, as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove 
and the Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing regarding 
said petition on September 14, 2015, and has made its findings and recommendations respecting the 
requested rezoning in accordance with the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the 
Village; and 

WHEREAS, making due allowance for existing conditions, the conservation of property values, 
the development of the property in conformance to the Village’s Comprehensive Plan and the current uses 
of the property affected, the Village Council has determined that the proposed rezoning meets the 
standards of Section 12.030.I of the Zoning Ordinance

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, 
DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  The Zoning Map of the Village, pursuant to Section 28.12.030 of the Downers 
Grove Municipal Code, is hereby further amended by rezoning to “INP-2, Campus Scale Institutional and 
Public District” the zoning classification of the following described real estate, to wit:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST 
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; DUPAGE COUNTY ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT WHERE THE CENTERLINE OF DUNHAM ROAD 
INTERSECTS THE CENTERLINE OF 63RD STREET, AS NOW PLATTED AND RECORDED; 
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 52 MINUTES WEST ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE SAID 
63RD STREET A DISTANCE OF 1435.94 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE ROAD; THENCE 
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 21 MINUTES WEST ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE SAID 63RD 
STREET A DISTANCE OF 396.75 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES EAST A 
DISTANCE OF 1146.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGRES 00 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE 
OF 1831.99 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTERLINE OF DUNHAM ROAD; THENCE NORTH 0 
DEGREES 00 MINUTES EAST ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID DUNHAM ROAD A 
DISTANCE OF 1148.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING IN AREA 
48.355 ACRES, EXCEPT THAT PORTION PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC ROAD 
PURPOSES.

Also known as:

LOT 1 IN DOWNERS GROVE HIGH SCHOOL - SOUTH CAMPUS ASSESSMENT PLAT, BEING 
PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 19,  TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF 
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 
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13, 1963 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R63-14695, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Commonly known as: 1436 Norfolk Street, Downers Grove, IL 60516 
PINs:  09-19-101-002; 09-19-200-003

SECTION 2.  The official zoning map shall be amended to reflect the change in zoning 
classification effected by Section 1 of this ordinance.

1. Any changes to the conditions represented by the Petitioner as the basis for this petition, 
whether those changes occur prior to or after Village approval, shall be promptly reported 
to the Village.  The Village reserves the right to re-open its review process upon receipt 
of such information; and

2. It is the Petitioner’s obligation to maintain compliance with all applicable Federal, State, 
County and Village laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies.

SECTION 3.  That the rezoning meets the review and approval criteria of Section 28.12.030.I  of 
the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

1. the existing use and zoning of nearby property;

2. the extent to which the particular zoning restrictions affect property values;

3. the extent to which any diminution in property value is offset by an increase in the public 
health, safety and welfare;

4. the suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes;

5. the length of time that the subject property has been vacant as zoned, considering the 
context of land development in the vicinity;

6. the value to the community of the proposed use; and

7. the comprehensive plan.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 5.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

                                                                        
Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:                                                       

 Village Clerk

1\mw\ord\.15\SD99-Rezone-DGS-15-PLC-0030
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 
SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AGENDA 

 
 

SUBJECT:                                             TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
15-PLC-0030 
1436 Norfolk Street (Downers 
Grove South High School Campus) 
4436 Main Street (Downers Grove 
North High School Campus) 

 
 
 
Rezonings, Institutional Master  
Plans and an Alley Vacation 

 
 
 
Stan Popovich, AICP 
Planning Manager 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting the following approvals for the Downers Grove South High School Campus: 

1)  Rezoning from R-1, Residential Detached House 1 to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District; 
and 

2)  Institutional Master Plan.  
 
The petitioner is requesting the following approvals for the Downers Grove North High School Campus:   

1) Rezoning from R-4, Residential Detached House 4 to INP-2 Campus-scale Institutional and Public District;  
2) Institutional Master Plan; and  
3) A plat of vacation and dedication of public rights-of-way for Forest Avenue.  

 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

  
OWNER/APPLICANT: School District 99 
  6301 Springside Avenue 
  Downers Grove, IL 60516 
 

PROPERTY INFORMATION – DOWNERS GROVE SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-1, Residential Detached House 1 
EXISTING LAND USE: High School Campus and Administration Building  
PROPERTY SIZE: 43.8 acres (1,907,722 square feet) 
PINS: 09-19-101-002 and 09-19-200-003 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING    FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-1, Residential Detached House 1 Single Family Residential 
  R-3, Residential Detached House 3 
SOUTH: R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single Family Residential 
  Parks – Open Space 
EAST: R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single Family Residential 
WEST:  R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single Family Attached Residential  
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PROPERTY INFORMATION – DOWNERS GROVE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-4, Residential Detached House 4 
EXISTING LAND USE: High School Campus  
PROPERTY SIZE: 26.76 acres (1,165,880 square feet) 
PINS: 09-05-307-005, -006, -007, -008 & -016 and 09-05-308-001, -003, -004, -005, -

006, -007, -008 & -009, and 09-05-309-001 and 09-05-314-005, -006, & -007 
 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 
  ZONING     FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-6, Residential Apartment / Condo 6  Corridor Commercial 
  B-2, General Retail Business   Institutional / Public / Train 
  B-3, General Services & Highway Business 
SOUTH: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential 
   Institutional / Public / Train 
EAST: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential 
WEST: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential  

 B-2, General Retail Business   Institutional / Public / Train 
ANALYSIS 

 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 

1. District 99 Project Narrative  
2. Downers Grove South Campus 

a. Plat of Survey 
b. Zoning Exhibit 
c. Institutional Master Plan Drawings 

3. Downers Grove North Campus 
a. Plat of Survey 
b. Zoning Exhibit 
c. Institutional Master Plan Drawings 
d. Plat of Subdivision for Administrative Lot Consolidation 

4. Neighborhood Meeting Summary 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - OVERVIEW 
School District 99 is requesting approval of an institutional master plan and a rezoning from R-1, 
Residential Detached House 1 to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District at the Downers 
Grove South High School Campus (DGS).  DGS is located on two lots of record covering 43.8 acres of 
land at the southwest corner of Dunham Road and 63rd Street.  The property currently includes a high school 
building, multiple athletic facilities, ancillary structures, multiple parking lots and the district administrative 
offices.  The district administrative office building is located at the southeast corner of Springside Avenue 
and 63rd Street. 
 
School District 99 is also requesting approval of a right-of-way vacation, an institutional master plan and a 
rezoning from R-4, Residential Detached House 1 to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District 
at the Downers Grove North High School Campus (DGN).  DGN is on 26.76 acres of land at the intersection 
of Grant and Main Streets.  The DGN campus consists of multiple lots of record that require an 
administrative lot consolidation.  The property currently includes the high school building, multiple athletic 
fields, multiple parking lots and various accessory buildings. 
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Both high schools are located within residential zoning districts which can present unique challenges when 
proposed improvements at the schools are discussed.  In many cases, the existing structures and buildings 
are lawful non-conforming in relationship to many of the current bulk regulations.  When the Village 
adopted the Zoning Ordinance in June 2014, a new zoning district for Institutional and Public uses (INP) 
was created that recognizes the uniqueness of properties with public, civic and institutional uses.  
Specifically, the INP-2 district enables large public, civic and institutional uses in campus-like settings, 
such as DGS and DGN, to comprehensively plan for site design and development.  The INP-2 zoning 
classification allows the school district to propose development regulations that relate specifically to their 
properties while minimizing the potential for adverse impacts on the surrounding area.     
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION – DOWNERS GROVE SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL CAMPUS 
Rezoning 
DGS has been operating at their current location since 1964.  The property has been residentially zoned 
since that time. The property houses a variety of buildings and a mix of uses, including: 
 

� Main High School Building  
� School District 99 Administration Building  
� Maintenance Building  
� Accessory Structures  

o Bleachers, dugouts, bathrooms, press boxes, sheds, storage structures 
� Athletic Fields & Courts 

o Football, baseball, softball, soccer, tennis, track and field  
� Accessory surface parking lots 
� Open Green Space 
� Telecommunications Tower (Approved via Ordinance 5100 on 12/01/09) 

 
Based on the diversity of the land and building uses, the petitioner is requesting to rezone the DGS campus 
to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District.   
 
Institutional Master Plan 
Under the INP-2 zoning district, an Institutional Master Plan provides a framework of development that 
protects the character and integrity of adjacent uses while allowing some flexibility in site development.  
The Institutional Master Plan identifies development regulations specific to the DGS campus.  If approved, 
the petitioner could apply for a building permit for any development that has been previously approved 
through the Institutional Master Plan.  Development reviews are not required for minor modifications to 
the approved Institutional Master Plan, such as interior or exterior modifications that do not increase the 
number of employees or students or the need for an increase in parking.  Any other change or addition to 
the approved Institutional Master Plan would require Village approval. 
 
To minimize impacts on adjacent properties, all improvements within 150 feet of a residential zoning 
district must adhere to the adjacent residential zoning lot and building regulations.  In this case, that would 
be the development regulations of the R-3 zoning district.  Any improvements outside of this first 150 feet 
are subject to the approved master plan regulations.  The approved master plan regulations will govern site 
improvements.  District 99 has proposed the following development regulations for the DGS campus: 
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Table 1.  DGS Campus Regulations 
Regulation Type Existing R-1 

Requirement 
Existing Proposed 

Building Coverage 32% maximum 15% 32% maximum 
Open Space n/a 56% 40% minimum 
Floor Area Ratio 0.60 maximum 0.26 0.60 
Transitional Area  
Building Height (within 150 
feet of R zoning district) 

Adjacent Residential 
Zoning Height Maximum 
(currently 35 ft. max.) 

n/a (only applies to 
new construction) 

35 feet 

Interior Area  
Building Height 

35 feet maximum 37 feet 42 feet 

Parking 960  740 740 
Total Sign Allowance    

High School 300 square feet 269 sq ft 300 sq ft max 
Administration Bldg 300 square feet 23 sq ft 300 sq ft max 

 
At this time, School District 99 has not identified any new development that would increase the footprint 
of the school, they have merely provided a framework for any future development that will stay within the 
development parameters as noted above.  Any new development that increases the footprint of the school 
will be required to receive Village Council review.  Minor developments and renovations which do not 
increase the footprint of the school can be administratively approved.     
 
Traffic and Parking 
The primary entries to the high school building are off of Norfolk Street and the location of parking lots 
reflect that.  Parking lot access is via a single curb cut on Dunham Road and five curb cuts along Norfolk 
Street.  Each curb cut serves a different user whether that is faculty, visitors, students or buses.  As shown 
on Sheet C.400, the district identified the various traffic patterns.  At DGS, the peak traffic time for bus and 
parent drop-off occurs from 7:30am to 8:30am and again between 3:00pm and 4:00pm.   
 
The DGS campus has a total of 740 parking spaces.  The administration building parking lot has 41 parking 
spaces and the remaining 699 parking spaces are located around the high school.  Additionally, 50 bicycle 
parking spaces and 28 bus parking spaces are provided as students use various forms of transportation to 
arrive at the school.  The majority of students arrive via bus while many walk or are dropped off.  Only 7% 
of students (approximately 200) drive a personal vehicle to school.  As such, the number of existing parking 
spaces is appropriate for the school.   
 
As there are no current plans for school expansion, a traffic study was not required.  The existing traffic 
patterns and parking lots are sufficient for the school and provide an orderly form of pick-up and drop-off 
as shown on Sheet C.400.   
 
Signage 
The DGS campus has a variety of signs associated with the school and administration building.  The 
administration building is permitted up to 300 square feet of signage but currently only utilizes 23 square 
feet.  The high school itself is also allotted up to 300 square feet of signage.  They currently have a 192 
square foot wall sign and are proposing a 60 square foot monument sign at the corner of Dunham Road and 
63rd Street.  There are other directional signs located on the campus that do not count towards the campus 
total sign allowance. 
 
Additionally, each athletic field and court have other sports graphics located on scoreboards, dugouts, press 
boxes and the football field.  This signage is considered to be signs incidental to the primary identification 
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signs on the administration and high school building.  These sign areas are not counted towards the overall 
sign area allowances for the campus. 
 
Athletic Field Fencing  
For practical and security reasons, various fencing is provided around numerous athletic fields, whether 
that be the tennis courts, softball diamond or the football field.  This typical chain link fencing around these 
items can range in height from four to ten feet.  If associated with an athletic field or court, this fencing is 
permitted.  All other fencing located around the property shall comply with the provisions of Section 10.010 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION – DOWNERS GROVE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL CAMPUS 
Rezoning 
DGN high school has been operating at their current location since 1928 with various additions to the school 
over time.  The property has been residentially zoned since 1965. The property houses a variety of buildings 
and a mix of uses, including: 
 

� Main High School Building  
� Maintenance Building  
� Boiler House 
� Accessory Structures  

o Bleachers, dugouts, bathrooms, press boxes, sheds, storage structures 
� Athletic Fields & Courts 

o Football, softball, soccer, tennis, track and field  
� Accessory surface parking lots 
� Open Green Space 

 
Based on the diversity of the land and building uses, the petitioner is requesting to rezone the DGN campus 
to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District.   
 
Institutional Master Plan 
Under the INP-2 zoning district, an Institutional Master Plan provides a framework of development that 
protects the character and integrity of adjacent uses while allowing some flexibility in site development.  
The Institutional Master Plan identifies development regulations specific to the DGN campus.  If approved, 
the petitioner could apply for a building permit for any development that has been previously approved 
through the Institutional Master Plan.  Development reviews are not required for minor modifications to 
the approved Institutional Master Plan, such as interior or exterior modifications that do not increase the 
number of employees or students or the need for an increase in parking.  Any other change or addition to 
the approved Institutional Master Plan would require Village approval. 
 
To minimize impacts on adjacent properties, all improvements within 150 feet of a residential zoning 
district must adhere to the adjacent residential zoning lot and building regulations.  In this case, that would 
be the development regulations of the R-4 zoning district.  Any improvements outside of this first 150 feet 
are subject to the approved master plan regulations.  A transitional area is not required adjacent to 
commercially zoned properties.  The approved master plan regulations will govern site improvements.  
District 99 has proposed the following development regulations for the DGN campus: 
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Table 2.  DGN Campus Regulations 

Regulation Type Existing R-4 
Requirement 

Existing Proposed 

Building Coverage 32% maximum 19% 32% maximum 
Open Space n/a 41% 30% minimum 
Floor Area Ratio 0.60 maximum 0.40 0.60 
Transitional Area  
Building Height (within 150 
feet of R zoning district) 

Adjacent Residential 
Zoning Height Maximum 
(currently 35 ft. max.) 

n/a (only applies to 
new construction) 

35 feet 

Interior Area  
Building Height 

35 feet maximum 42 feet 42 feet 

Parking 709  605 605 
Total Sign Allowance    

High School 300 square feet 296 sq ft 306 sq ft max 
 
At this time, School District 99 has not identified any new development that would increase the footprint 
of the school, they have merely provided a framework for any future development that will stay within the 
development parameters as noted above.  Any new development that increases the footprint of the school 
will be required to receive Village Council approval.  Minor developments and renovations which do not 
increase the footprint of the school can be administratively approved.     
 
Traffic and Parking 
Unlike DGS, the DGN parking lots are located throughout the campus.  The primary parking lots are the 
west parking lot located at the northeast corner of Grant and Saratoga Avenues and the east parking lot 
located at the northeast corner of Grant Avenue and Main Street.  The south parking lot is located 
immediately south of DGN with entry access off of Forest Avenue and exit access onto Main Street.  The 
peak traffic time for bus and parent drop-off occurs from 7:30am to 8:30am and again between 3:00pm and 
4:00pm.   
 
The east and west parking lots were constructed in 2012.  These parking lots were built specifically to 
provide additional parking on site for the campus, to provide better circulation and eliminate student drop-
off along Prince Street.  Their construction coincided with the vacation of Prince Street immediately to the 
west of the football field.  
 
The DGN campus has a total of 605 parking spaces that service the high school.  Additionally, 58 bicycle 
parking spaces and 20 bus parking spaces are provided as students use various forms of transportation to 
arrive at the school.  Nearly 70% of students are bussed to DGN, while 11% (225) drive a personal vehicle 
to school.  As such, the number of parking spaces is appropriate for the school.   
 
As there are no current plans for school expansion, a traffic study was not required.  The existing traffic 
patterns are sufficient for the campus as highlighted in Sheet C.400 of the DGN drawings. 
 
Signage 
The DGN high school building is permitted up to 300 square feet of signage by right.  Currently, a 196 
square foot identification sign is located on the north façade of the building and a 70 square foot wall sign 
is located on the west side of the building facing Prince Street. An existing 50 square foot monument sign 
is located along Main Street near the intersection with Grant Street.  The total amount of signage is 296 
square feet.   
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While the existing monument sign is currently in good condition and is not proposed to be replaced, the 
petitioner has identified a desire to have a 60 square foot monument sign installed that would replace the 
existing 50 square foot sign.  The future new sign would be the same size as the proposed monument sign 
at DGS.  Similar regulations for large commercial properties allow a 60 square foot sign, which the 
applicant is requesting.    Staff finds this sign size is appropriate for the campus and the 306 square foot 
maximum sign allowance is also appropriate.   
 
Additionally, each athletic field and court have other sports graphics located on scoreboards, dugouts, press 
boxes and the football field.  This signage is considered to be signs incidental to the primary identification 
signs on the high school building.  These sign areas are not counted towards the overall sign area allowances 
for the campus. 
 
Athletic Field Fencing  
For practical and security reasons, various fencing is provided around numerous athletic fields, whether 
that be the tennis courts, softball diamond or the football field.  The typical chain link fencing around these 
fields can range in height from four to ten feet.  If associated with an athletic field or court, this fencing is 
permitted.  All other fencing located around the property shall comply with the fence provisions of Section 
10.010 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Forest Avenue Right-of-Way Vacation 
During the research for the rezoning and institutional master plan, it was found that two portions of Forest 
Avenue right-of-way have not been vacated but are used exclusively by School District 99.   
 
The first area is Forest Avenue immediately south of Sherman Street on the north side of campus.  This 
portion of Forest Avenue was not vacated when the rest of Forest Avenue and Sherman Street was vacated 
in 1927 and 1956, respectively.  As such, this 66-foot wide by 220-foot long (14,250 square feet) stretch of 
Forest Avenue is located underneath tennis courts and athletic facilities that have been utilized by DGN for 
many years.     
 
The second area is Forest Avenue immediately south of the high school building.  This portion of Forest 
Avenue was not vacated when the rest of Forest Avenue was vacated in 1927.  This roughly 66-foot wide 
by 35-foot long (2,310 square feet) stretch of Forest Avenue is located underneath a portion of the existing 
high school and the entry sidewalk and steps into the building.    
 
Both portions of the Forest Avenue right-of-way are used exclusively by School District 99.  No other 
property owner uses these rights-of-way.  As shown in the table below, both portions of Forest Avenue 
right-of-way would be vacated to School District 99:  
 
Table 3. Forest Avenue right-of-way vacation 

DGN Campus 
(4436 Main Street) 

Requested 
Width 

Requested 
Length 

Approximate 
Increase in Area 

Forest Avenue (North) 66 feet 220 feet 14,250 square feet 
Forest Avenue (South) 66 feet 35 feet 2,310 square feet 

 
Per the Village’s Right-of-Way Vacation Policy (Resolution #2003-58), staff contacted the utility 
companies and outside public agencies (including the Police, Fire and Public Works Departments, School 
Districts, Sanitary District and Downers Grove Park District) to determine if any rights to the public right-
of-way should be retained.  There are no other known utilities in the right-of-way.  The utility providers 
and the Village do not have an objection to the vacation of the two rights-of-way without the application of 
an easement as these rights-of-way contain no known public utilities and are publicly used exclusively by 
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School District 99. 
 
In addition to the vacation of these rights-of-way, School District 99 will be dedicating additional land 
around the Forest Avenue cul-de-sac that is immediately south of the high school building.  Currently, the 
cul-de-sac is located partially within the existing right-of-way and partially on private School District 99 
property.  The dedication of land will permit the entire cul-de-sac and adjacent sidewalk to be located within 
the Forest Avenue right-of-way.  The total area of this dedication is 1,146 square feet.    
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN – DGS & DGN CAMPUSES 
The Comprehensive Plan designates both DGS and DGN campuses as Institutional/Public/Train, which 
includes government facilities, community service providers and schools.  The proposed rezoning of the 
subject properties (DGS and DGN campuses) to INP-2 is consistent with the Future Land Use designation 
and more closely aligns the current land use with an appropriate zoning district.   
 
The Comprehensive Plan recommends that the Village continue supporting the operation and improvement 
of both public school facilities while ensuring that they do not negatively impact residential neighborhoods 
through traffic, lighting, and intense activity.  It recommends the Village cooperate with the school district 
to maintain high quality schools sites and facilities.   
 
The Plan notes the Village should: 

� work with the school district to ensure parking facilities, buildings, drop-off/pick-up areas, 
bus parking and ingress and egress areas are adequately designed. 

� ensure proper buffering surrounding school facilities and provide safe and adequate access 
to the schools 

� enhance the physical relationship between school facilities and the surrounding 
neighborhoods 

 
The proposed rezoning and institutional master plans for both the DGS and DGN campuses, as well as the 
proposed Forest Avenue rights-of-way vacations are consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE – DGS CAMPUS 
Rezoning  
Being that the size of the proposed INP-2 zoning district is nearly 44 acres and the DGS campus is primarily 
institutional and public uses, the requested rezoning is consistent with large public, civic and institutional 
uses as described.  The applicant has identified that the following land uses will be conducted on the 
campus: 
 

� School  
� Business and Professional Office 
� Building Services (Maintenance Building) 
� Parks and Recreation (Athletic Fields and associated structures) 
� Telecommunication Tower (Approved via Ordinance 5100 on 12/01/09) 

 
No non-conformities are being created if the rezoning is approved.    
 
Institutional Master Plan 
Transitional Areas 
As the DGS campus borders residential zoning districts, the Zoning Ordinance restricts development within 
150 feet of residential zoning districts to the bulk requirements of the abutting residential district.  This is 
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in place to provide consistency with the scale of adjacent zoning districts.  The location of the transitional 
areas are shown on Sheet C2.00 of the DGS Institutional Master Plan drawings.  The existing buildings and 
structures were approved and lawfully constructed under previous zoning ordinances and remain 
conforming.  Existing structures within the transition area include the administration building and ancillary 
bleachers and structures.  Any new proposed structures within this transitional area will have to comply 
with the height and zoning requirements of the adjacent zoning district.   As was previously noted, School 
District 99 has no immediate plans for expansion of their facilities.   
 
Interior Site Areas 
The Zoning ordinance allows areas of INP-2 districts that are greater than 150 feet from the boundary of a 
residential zoning district to be governed by regulations approved at the time of the Institutional Master 
Plan approval.  The development regulations being proposed for the DGS campus and compliance with 
those regulations for future projects was shown in Table 1 above.  
 
Parking 
As noted above the Village parking requirements call for 960 parking spaces while 740 parking spaces are 
provided at the DGS Campus.  The INP-2 zoning classification permits the applicant to determine specific 
zoning regulations, including parking. As such, the applicant has provided a breakdown of how students 
arrive on site on Sheet C.400.  The table notes 66% of students arrive via bus while only 7% of students 
drive to campus.  Other transportation options include drop-off and walking.  Staff finds the proposed 
parking is appropriate. 
 
Lighting 
The petitioner installed the existing exterior lighting in accordance with Village approvals at the time of 
installation.  Changes that result from the further development of the site may prompt compliance with the 
current lighting regulations at the time the development occurs.  Additional exterior lighting provided for 
the proposed project improvements will be required in accordance with the Village’s lighting requirements. 
 
Signage 
The Village’s sign regulations do not recognize the uniqueness of a site that is residentially zoned with 
multiple buildings and multiple uses on the same lot.  As such, the DGS campus includes many school and 
administration identification signs and a multitude of sports graphics located on scoreboards, dugouts and 
press boxes among other location.  The signage as proposed is appropriate for the campus. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE – DGN CAMPUS 
Rezoning  
Being that the size of the proposed INP-2 zoning district is nearly 27 acres and the DGN campus is primarily 
institutional and public uses, the requested rezoning is consistent with large public, civic and institutional 
uses as described.  The applicant has identified that the following land uses will be conducted on the 
campus: 
 

� School  
� Building Services (Maintenance building and boiler house) 
� Parks and Recreation (Athletic fields and associated structures) 

 
No non-conformities are being created if the rezoning is approved.    
 
Institutional Master Plan 
Transitional Areas 
As the DGN campus borders residential and commercial zoning districts, the Zoning Ordinance restricts 
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development within 150 feet of residential zoning districts to the bulk requirements of the abutting 
residential district.  This is in place to provide consistency with the scale of adjacent residential zoning 
districts. The Zoning Ordinance places no such restrictions on land adjacent to commercially zoned 
properties.  The location of the transitional areas are shown on Sheet C2.00 of the DGN Institutional Master 
Plan drawings and include portions of the high school building and the boiler house.  The existing buildings 
were approved and lawfully constructed under previous zoning ordinances and remain conforming.  Any 
new proposed structures within this transitional area will have to comply with the height and zoning 
requirements of the adjacent zoning district.   As was previously noted, School District 99 has no immediate 
plans for expansion of their facilities.   
 
Interior Site Areas 
The Zoning Ordinance allows areas of INP-2 districts that are greater than 150 feet from the boundary of a 
residential zoning district to be governed by regulations approved at the time of the Institutional Master 
Plan approval.  The development regulations being proposed for the DGN campus and compliance with 
those regulations for future projects is shown in Table 2 above.  
 
Parking 
As noted above the Village parking requirements call for 709 parking spaces while 605 parking spaces are 
provided at the DGN Campus.  The INP-2 zoning classification permits the applicant to determine specific 
zoning regulations, including parking. As such, the applicant has provided a breakdown of how students 
arrive on campus on Sheet C.400.  The table notes 69% of students arrive via bus while only 11% of students 
drive to campus.  Other transportation options include drop-off and walking.  Staff finds the proposed 
parking is appropriate. 
 
Lighting 
The petitioner installed the existing exterior lighting in accordance with Village approvals at the time of 
installation.  Changes that result from the further development of the site may prompt compliance with the 
current lighting regulations at the time the development occurs.  Additional exterior lighting provided for 
the proposed project improvements will be required in accordance with the Village’s lighting requirements. 
 
Signage 
The Village’s sign regulations do not recognize the uniqueness of a site that is residentially zoned with 
multiple buildings and multiple uses on the same lot.  As such, the DGN campus includes many school 
identification signs and a multitude of sports graphics located on scoreboards, dugouts and press boxes 
among other location.  The signage as proposed is appropriate for the campus. 
   
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
Downers Grove South 
The existing utilities servicing the campus are sufficient for the proposed Institutional Master Plan.  No off-
site improvements are proposed or necessary at this time.  There are adequate stormwater detention facilities 
for existing development, as depicted on Sheet C3.00.  Additional requirements generated by any proposed 
future development will be reviewed and approved during the building permit process, pursuant to the 
Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance. 
 
Downers Grove North 
The existing utilities servicing the campus are sufficient for the proposed Institutional Master Plan.  No off-
site improvements are proposed or necessary at this time.  There are adequate stormwater detention facilities 
for existing development, as depicted on Sheet C3.00.  Additional requirements generated by any proposed 
future development will be reviewed and approved during the building permit process, pursuant to the 
Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance. 
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In addition to the existing utilities, School District 99 is dedicating 1,146 square feet of land to the Forest 
Avenue right-of-way immediately south of the school.  This land dedication will permit the entire cul-de-
sac and surrounding sidewalk to be located within a public right-of-way. 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS  
Downers Grove South 
The Fire Department reviewed the proposed Institutional Master Plan and determined that there is sufficient 
access for emergency vehicles to access the existing campus.  The Fire Department can use the existing 
parking lots and streets to access the individual buildings and overall campus.  
 
Downers Grove North 
The Fire Department reviewed the proposed Institutional Master Plan and determined that there is sufficient 
access for emergency vehicles to access the existing campus.  The Fire Department can use the existing 
parking lots, surrounding streets and vacated Prince Street to access the individual buildings and the 
campus. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT - DGS & DGN CAMPUSES 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting the 
public hearing notice sign and publishing the legal notice in Downers Grove Suburban Life.  Staff has 
received multiple telephone calls from residents.  Multiple residents called regarding the DGS campus and 
had questions regarding the rezoning.  No concerns were identified on the DGS campus.  Multiple residents 
called regarding the DGN campus.  They had expressed concerns over the existing parking lots and what 
further improvements were proposed for the DGN campus.  Staff informed the residents that no additions 
were proposed for the DGN campus at this time. 
 
Additionally, the petitioner held a neighborhood meeting in accordance with Section 12.010.F.3 of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  A summary is attached. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT - DGS & DGN CAMPUSES 
The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter, rezoning and PUD standards, 
Planning Area Exhibit and Institutional Master Plan Exhibits.  The petitioner will further address the 
proposal and justification to support the requested Rezoning and Institutional Master Plan at the public 
hearing.   

Rezoning 
A zoning map amendment has been requested for the DGS and DGN campuses.  Zoning map amendments 
require review per Section 12.030.I of the Zoning Ordinance, Review and Approval Criteria, “The decision 
to amend the zoning map is a matter of legislative discretion that is not controlled by any single standard.  
In making recommendations and decisions about zoning map amendments, review and decision-making 
bodies must consider at least the following factors:” 

1. The existing use and zoning of nearby property. 
DGS Campus 
The existing use of the DGS campus is institutional in nature with the high school, maintenance 
building, district administration offices, parking lots and ancillary sport facilities all located on the 
campus.  The adjacent zoning is primarily R-3, Residential Detached House 3 with small pockets 
of R-1, Residential Detached House 1.  The surrounding properties are primarily single family 
residential, with a public park to the south and a townhouse development to the west.  A school 
near residential development is a typical land use development pattern.  The rezoning will not 
change the residential character, use or zoning of the surrounding properties.  This criterion is met.    
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DGN Campus 
The existing DGN campus is institutional in nature with the high school, maintenance building, 
parking lots and ancillary sport facilities all located on the campus.  The adjacent zoning to the east, 
south and west is R-4 Residential Detached House 4.  These areas are primarily single family 
residential uses with a church and middle school also adjacent to the campus.  The properties to the 
north are zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business and R-6, Residential Apartment / 
Condo 6.  The R-6 zoned property is currently green open space and vacant.  The properties in the 
B-3 district include a funeral home, gas station, retail businesses and an office.  The rezoning will 
not change the surrounding residential or commercial character of the area.  A school at this location 
provides a buffer between the commercial and residential properties.  This criterion is met.  
 

2. The extent to which the particular zoning restrictions affect property values. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The adoption of an Institutional Master Plan provides a framework for future development which 
is intended to protect the character and integrity of adjacent areas.  This protection will assist in 
maintaining property values.  Additionally, the INP-2 district requires a transitional area that 
applies to site improvements within 150 feet of a residentially zoned property in order to minimize 
the potential adverse impacts to adjacent properties.  As such, the INP-2 zoning restrictions will 
not negatively affect property values but could protect property values.  With no change in use at 
either campus, the rezoning will have no negative impact on surrounding property values.  This 
criterion is met. 
 

3. The extent to which any diminution in property value is offset by an increase in the public health, 
safety and welfare. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The proposed rezoning will not impact property values or the public health, safety and welfare of 
the community or neighborhood.  The use of the two campuses will remain the same if the rezoning 
is approved.  This criterion is met. 
 

4. The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
Currently, the two campuses are not suitably zoned for the existing uses.  The subject properties 
are residentially zoned but include ancillary uses that are not ideally suited for residential zoning, 
including maintenance shops and administrative offices.  If the properties were to remain zoned for 
residential purposes, they would not be consistent with the future land use designation of 
Institutional/Public/Train, particularly due to the creation of the INP district in the 2014 Zoning 
Ordinance update.  The proposed INP-2 zoning classification is more appropriate for the subject 
properties.  This criterion is met. 
 

5. The length of time that the subject property has been vacant as zoned, considering the context of 
land development in the vicinity. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The DGS campus has been educational in nature since the 1960s while the DGN campus has been 
educational in nature since the 1920s.  The properties are suitable for educational uses based on 
their location on minor arterial streets and close proximity to residential developments.  In many 
built-out suburban communities, schools are located in close proximity to the residents they serve.  
This criterion is met. 
 

6. The value to the community of the proposed use. 
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DGS and DGN Campus 
Both the DGS and DGN campuses have significant value to the community.  As noted in the 
Comprehensive Plan, the schools are part of a well-respected and highly regarded school system 
that serve the residents of Downers Grove.  High quality schools are a trademark of the Village.  
This criterion is met. 
  

7. The comprehensive plan. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The proposed INP-2 zoning classification will match the Future Land Use designation of 
Institutional/Public/Train for the subject properties.  The Comprehensive Plan notes that the Village 
should continue to support the operation and improvement of both public school facilities while 
ensuring that they do not negatively impact residential neighborhoods through traffic, lighting, and 
intense activity. The proposed Institutional Master Plans for DGS and DGN identify development 
parameters that minimize potential impacts on the adjacent neighborhoods.  This criterion is met. 

 
Institutional Master Plan 
Relative to the DGN & DGS campuses, Institutional Master Plans require review and approval in 
accordance with the PUD procedures of Section 12.040.C.6, Review and Approval Criteria, “The decision 
to amend the zoning map to approve a PUD development plan and to establish a PUD overlay district are 
matters of legislative discretion that are not controlled by any single standard. In making recommendations 
and decisions regarding approval of planned unit developments, review and decision-making bodies must 
consider at least the following factors: 
 

a. The zoning map amendment review and approval criteria of Sec. 12.030.I.  
DGS and DGN Campus 
As described above, all criteria are met. 
 

b. Whether the proposed PUD development plan and map amendment would be consistent with the 
comprehensive plan and any other adopted plans for the subject area. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The Zoning Map Amendment and particularly the Institutional Master Plan is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan as previously described above.  This standard is met. 
 

c. Whether PUD development plan complies with the PUD overlay district provisions of Sec. 4.030. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The institutional master plan is consistent with development that advance the goals and policies of 
the Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan notes the Village should support the operation 
and improvement of local schools.  Additionally, the master plan is appropriate for both campuses 
as they both contain a variety of uses within a single campus.  In addition to the purely educational 
component of the high schools, there are ancillary uses, including administrative offices, 
maintenance buildings and athletic facilities that are part of each campus.  This criterion is met. 
 

d. Whether the proposed development will result in public benefits that are greater than or at least 
equal to those that would have resulted from development under conventional zoning 
regulations. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The existing residential zoning does not fully recognize the uniqueness of either the DGS or DGN 
campus.  Both campuses are larger than nearby residential blocks and contain a diversity of uses 
that are not typically found in residential zoning districts.  The Institutional Master Plan in the INP-
2 zoning district serves as property specific zoning regulations, which minimizes the impact to 
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adjacent residential neighborhoods while allowing flexibility in the development of large 
institutional and public uses.  The Institutional Master Plan will result in a greater public benefit 
than would have resulted from development under conventional zoning regulations.  This criterion 
is met. 
 

e. Whether appropriate terms and conditions have been imposed on the approval to protect the 
interests of surrounding property owners and residents, existing and future residents of the PUD 
and the general public. 
DGS and DGN Campus 
The required 150 foot transitional area protects adjacent residential properties from development 
that may be out of context with the scale of adjacent residential development.  The proposed 
regulations for the interior of the school sites are based on the existing zoning regulations and are 
consistent with the size and scale of adjacent residential zoning districts.  This criterion is met. 

  
Forest Avenue Right-of-Way Vacation – Downers Grove North Campus 
Compliance with the Procedure to be followed in the Vacation of Streets, Alleys, and Public Rights-of-
Way (Resolution #2003-58) 
The Village’s right-of-way vacation policy asks two key questions when it comes to determining if a right-of-
way can be vacated.  These questions and staff’s findings are listed below: 
 

� Is there written consent of at least two property owners who abut the proposed parcel to be vacated? 
o The rights-of-way in question are used solely by the petitioner.  There are no other property 

owners who have access to the rights-of-way.   
 
� Are there any known public interests served the parcel?   

o As noted above, staff contacted the utility companies and outside public agencies to 
determine the extent of public interest.  Based on their replies, staff has determined that no 
easements are necessary because the rights-of-way do not contain any known public 
utilities.  The only public interest served by the use of these two rights-of-way is the public 
education interest of the school district, who is the public body requesting the vacations. 
 

Based on these findings, the request complies with the Village policy outlined in Resolution #2003-58.  Because 
there are currently no known public utilities or proposed utilities, easements are not required.  The two rights-
of-way can be vacated to the petitioner without an easement.  
 
Village staff did not request the applicant provide an appraisal for the proposed vacated rights-of-way as the 
applicant is swapping land with the Village by dedicating land around the existing Forest Avenue cul-de-sac to 
the Village for public right-of-way.  Additionally, it appears that the portions of Forest Avenue that are being 
vacated were intended to be vacated in either 1927 or 1956 but for whatever reason were not.  The original 
DGN building is built within a portion of the right-of-way and tennis courts and other athletic improvements 
have been made on the portion of Forest Avenue south of Sherman Street. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Downers Grove South Campus 
The proposed rezoning of the DGS campus from R-1 Residential Detached House 1 to INP-2, Campus-
scale Institutional and Public District is compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications 
and the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.   The proposed Institutional Master Plan for the DGS Campus is 
compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications, meets the requirements in the Zoning 
Ordinance and is consistent with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.  Based on the findings of fact listed 
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above, staff recommends that the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village 
Council regarding the requested rezoning and Institutional Master Plan for the DGS campus subject to the 
following conditions:   
 

1. The Institutional Master Plan shall substantially conform to the staff report dated September 14, 
2015 and with drawings prepared by Wight & Company dated December 10, 2014 and last revised 
on May 20, 2015 and attached to this staff report except as such plans may be modified to conform 
to Village Codes and Ordinances.  

 
Downers Grove North Campus 
The proposed rezoning of the DGN campus from R-4 Residential Detached House 4 to INP-2, Campus-
scale Institutional and Public District is compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications 
and the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.   The proposed Institutional Master Plan for the DGN Campus is 
compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications, meets the requirements in the Zoning 
Ordinance and is consistent with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed Forest Avenue right-
of-way vacation is consistent with the Village’s Right-of-Way Vacation Policy (Resolution #2003-58) and 
surrounding zoning and land use classifications.  Based on the findings of fact listed above, staff 
recommends that the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council regarding 
the requested rezoning, Institutional Master Plan and Forest Avenue right-of-way vacation for the DGN 
campus subject to the following conditions:   
 

1. The Institutional Master Plan shall substantially conform to the staff report dated September 14, 
2015 and with drawings prepared by Wight & Company dated December 10, 2014 and last revised 
on July 2 2015 and attached to this staff report except as such plans may be modified to conform 
to Village Codes and Ordinances.  

2. The applicant shall complete an administrative lot consolidation to consolidate multiple parcels 
within the DGN campus. 

 
Staff Report Approved By: 

 

___________________________ 
Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 
Planning Manager 
 
-att 
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Feet Location Map - Downers Grove South High School
1436 Norfolk Street, Downers Grove, IL­
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Feet Location Map - Downers Grove North High School
4436 Main Street, Downers Grove, IL­
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION SEPTEMBER 14, 2015

FILE 15-PLC-0030:  A petition seeking approval of the following items:  1) Rezoning from R-1 
Residential Detached House 1 to INP-2, Campus-scale Institutional and Public District at Downers 
Grove South High School campus; 2) Institutional Master Plan for the Downers Grove South High 
School campus; 3) Rezoning from R-4 Residential Detached House 4 to INP-2 Campus-scale 
Institutional and Public District at Downers Grove North High School campus; 4) Institutional 
Master Plan for the Downers Grove North High School campus; and 5) a plat of vacation and 
dedication of public rights-of-way for Forest Avenue at Downers Grove North High School 
campus.  Downers Grove South High School campus is zoned R-1, Residential Detached House 1 
and is located at the southwest corner of Dunham Road and 63rd Street, commonly known as 1436 
Norfolk Street, Downers Grove, IL (PINs 09-19-101-002 and 09-19-200-003).  Downers Grove 
North High School campus is located at the corner of Grant and Main Streets, commonly known as 
4436 Main Street, Downers Drove, IL (PINs 09-05-307-005, -006, -007, -008 & -16 and 09-05-308-
001, -003, -004, -005, -006, -007, -008 & -009, and 09-05-309-001 and 09-05-314-005, -006 & 
-007).  School District 99, Petitioner and Owner. 

Mr. Popovich summarized the background of this request explaining that Downers Grove South is 
requesting a rezoning from an R-1 to an INP-2 which is a campus scale and Institutional and Public 
Zoning district.  The site is located at the southwest corner of 63rd Street and Dunham Road. The 
neighborhood area surrounding this site was mainly R-3, Residential Detached House 3 with some 
pockets of R-1 Residential Detached House 1.  The INP-2 zoning district recognized the uniqueness 
of a campus scale development but Mr. Popovich pointed out that there would be no proposed 
improvements to the building or to the site and the proposal was about setting up development 
parameters, through an institutional master plan, moving forward for the school district.  A review 
of the site plan followed, noting the school has chosen to follow the underlying R district zoning 
requirements in terms of the bulk standards, but they have made a change to the interior building 
height for a request of 42 feet (maximum) to their current 35 to 37 feet.  Approximately 740 parking 
spaces will be provided.  Some sign allowances were being requested.  Photos of the school campus 
buildings followed along with a traffic circulation plan and a description of the various types of 
parking spaces that exist for administration, staff, and the student body.

To date, Mr. Popovich explained that South High School was requesting approval for a 60 sq. foot 
monument sign at the corner of Dunham Road and 63rd Street.  Generally, properties were allowed 
36 square feet, but Mr. Popovich stated it was a larger property (43 acres) and staff believed the size 
of the sign was appropriate for the campus scale and it would comply with the sign ordinance with 
its setback and height regulations

For the Downers Grove North High School campus, Mr. Popovich summarized the district was 
seeking approval for an INP-2 zoning classification with the site straddling on both sides of Main 
Street.  The adjacent R-4 residential zoning was pointed out by staff with some R-6 and B-3 zoning 
to the north along Ogden Avenue.  Boundaries of the proposed INP-2 zoning were noted on the 
overhead, along with regular and transitional setbacks for the bulk requirements. 

While North High School was not proposing additions, renovations, or improvements, they, too, 
were setting up future development parameters through an institutional master plan.  Mr. Popovich 
walked through the various uses and buildings on the campus and pointed out that North High 
School will be following the underlying single-family residential bulk standards with the only 
request being the request for 42 feet of interior height.  As to signage, the school was looking to 
increase its signage to 306 sq. feet from its current 296 sq. feet.  An overview of the campus 

1
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buildings followed along with a description of the various types of parking spaces that exist for 
administration, staff, and the student body.

Per staff, both high schools were in compliance with the village’s zoning ordinance; no public 
improvements were required or requested and the fire department confirmed the sites had adequate 
access.  North High School was, however, requesting that if their current 50 sq. foot sign needed to 
be replaced in the future, that it be allowed to be replaced it with a 60 sq. foot sign.  Staff felt the 
size of the campus and its location on a major arterial street was sufficient for the replacement of a 
60 sq. foot sign.  Also, Mr. Popovich stated that village staff was requiring an administrative lot 
consolidation to consolidate the many parcels underlying the campus as well as the east parking lot.  
As part of staff’ research, it was discovered by the petitioner that two areas were not vacated – a 
portion of Forest Avenue which would T into Sherman Street (north side) and then a cul-de-sac on 
the south side.  Details followed on how the clean-up of these underlying parcels and vacations/land 
swaps would take place so no future issues would exist.  

A review of this area and how it fit into and met the village’s Comprehensive Plan was explained by 
Mr. Popovich and the fact that the Standards for Rezoning under Section 12.030.(i) had been met.  
In addition, an institutional master plan would help set up the future development parameters for 
both the South and North campus.  Staff believed the vacation and dedications of right-of-way in 
this proposal met the village’s vacation policy.  Staff  recommended approval of all of the requests 
for both high schools subject to conditions listed on page 15 of staff’s report.  

Commissioner questions followed as to:  1) how was the 150 feet buffer was derived; 
2) confirmation that the schools were not proposing to work on any projects for the master plan, 
except for the signs; and 3) would future projects come before this commission (accessory buildings 
would not).  Examples followed.  

Mr. Jim Kolodziej, for School District 99, 6301 Springside, stated the district, at this time, did not 
submit a master plan for construction.  However, he explained the rezoning to INP-2 would allow 
the recognition of the two school campuses to be non-residential.  The schools would become 
institutional properties, serve unique educational uses, and require flexibility when considering 
future development. The proposal met the standards set forth by the village zoning ordinance for 
rezoning to INP-2.  Only the signs were being proposed at this time.  Specifically, the sign at North 
High School was non-compliant which was another reason why the district began the rezoning.  Mr. 
Kolodziej stated that the purpose of the district’s application was to cause the rezoning of its 
existing campuses to better conform with the village’s amended zoning ordinance.  

Asked how the neighborhood meeting went, Mr. Kolodziej indicated there were some good 
questions but toward the end of the district staff’s presentation, the residents inquired as to what it 
meant for the future wherein Mr. Kolodziej stated the district was working on a master plan but was 
in the early stages and gathering information about future education.  Further explanations followed.  

Chairman Rickard opened up the meeting to public comment.  

Mr. Tom LeCren, 545 Chicago Ave., voiced concern that the North High School sign on Main was 
non-conforming and this rezoning got around that but that staff clarified the sign would remain and 
become conforming.  He asked for clarification about the setback for the school building on Main 
Street and confirmed with staff that currently there are no electronic signs allowed.  

2
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Mr. Roger Bauman, 4500 Prince Street, expressed concern about the rezoning and was there a 
reason the district was rezoning except for the sign.  He asked what else could become conforming 
that was previously non-conforming.  

Ms. Jenny Bauman, 4500 Prince Street, found if difficult to understand why the district would go 
through such a large change for two signs which she believed was a red flag.  She feared what could 
happen in the green zone, i.e., bleachers, lights, etc. and preferred seeing the master plan first.  She 
wanted the community protected.

Ms. Debra Walsh, 4525 Highland Ave., agreed with the concerns above and voiced concern of what 
could be built.  She recommended holding off, noting the schools were close to residential homes.  

Both the chairman and Mr. Popovich confirmed that there was no proposed construction but if there 
were major changes they would have to come before this commission and Village Council.  Per 
staff, the petitioner was still examining the future of education and the village wanted to get the 
district into the proper zoning classification.  At the same time, the rezoning assisted with 
accomplishing the goals of the village’s comprehensive plan.  Further explanation followed.  Per 
Mr. Quirk’s question, Mr. Popovich indicated that if District 58 came to the village to rezone, staff 
would work with them to get the proper zoning classification.

Mr. Jim Kolodziej from District 99 reiterated that the village created the INP-2 classification 
specific to large institutions and the district was taking advantage of it because it was available.  He 
believed the two large campuses should be within that zoning.  The district’s master facility plan 
was not completed but once it is, it would have to come before this commission.  Mr. Kolodziej 
explained that the sign was non-compliant for two years and he did not believe it would be right to 
use taxpayers money to knock the sign down and move it 3 feet over to make it conforming.  He 
also noted that no sign existed at South High School and it could not be installed unless the school 
was classified under INP-2.  Estimated engineering costs and attorneys fees for the application were 
approximately $20,000.

The chairman closed public comment.  

Asked what becomes conforming that was not conforming when the zoning is changed, 
Mr. Popovich explained that once the master plan is approved, the items in it become conforming.  
More specifically, he pointed out on the slide that anything new between the green and red lines had 
to meet the 35-foot building height because that was the maximum height for the abutting R 
districts, but anything between the green lines heading north could be up to 42-feet which was 
established as the maximum height in the new zoning.  Examples and clarification followed by 
staff. No further questions followed and a motion was entertained.

WITH RESPECT TO FILE 15-PLC-0030, MR. COZZO MADE A MOTION THAT THE 
PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL REGARING SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL’S REQUEST TO REZONE 
FROM R-1 TO INP-2, CAMPUS-SACLE INSTITUTIONAL AND PUBLIC DISTRICT 2 
AND THEIR INSTITUTIONAL MASTER PLAN, SUBJECT TO THE ONE CONDITION 
IN STAFF’S REPORT.  

3
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SECONDED BY MS. HOGSTROM.  ROLL CALL:

AYE: MR. COZZO, MS. HOGSTROM, MR. BASSLER, MR. QUIRK, MRS. RABATAH, 
MR. THOMAN, CHAIRMAN RICKARD

NAY: NONE

MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  7-0

WITH RESPECT TO FILE 15-PLC-0030, MR. COZZO MADE A MOTION THAT THE 
PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL REGARING NORTH HIGH SCHOOL’S REQUEST TO REZONE 
FROM R-4 TO INP-2, CAMPUS-SACLE INSTITUTIONAL AND PUBLIC DISTRICT 2, 
THEIR INSTITUTIONAL MASTER PLAN, AND THE PLAT OF VACATION AND 
DEDICATION OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY FOR FOREST AVENUE, SUBJECT 
TO THE TWO CONDITIONS IN STAFF’S REPORT.  

SECONDED BY MRS. RABATAH.  ROLL CALL:

AYE: MR. COZZO, MRS. RABATAH, MR. BASSLER, MS. HOGSTROM, MR. QUIRK, 
MR. THOMAN, CHAIRMAN RICKARD

NAY: NONE

MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  7-0

Mr. Popovich mentioned the upcoming petitions for the next two meetings.  A proclamation will be 
announced next month at the council meeting for National Community Planning Month.

THE MEETING WAS ADJOUFRNED AT 9:44 P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. QUIRK, 
SECONDED BY MS. HOGSTROM. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY BY VOICE 
VOTE OF 7-0.

/s/ Celeste K. Weilandt
            Celeste K. Weilandt
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio)
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